Test report no. 09005725                             Page 1 of 23
EUT: Immobilizer GM Viva Cluster
FCC ID: KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
Date of issue: 2009-10-20
State: 2008-05-30 Vers. no.: 1. 08
m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik     Rottland 5a    D-51429   Bergisch Gladbach    Tel. +49 2207-96890    Fax  +49 2207 968920
DAT-P-225/96
Test Report

Equipment category Inductive system (Vehicle immobilizing system)
Trade name Continental
Type designation GM Viva Cluster
Serial no. ---
Variants ---
Test report no. 09005725                             Page 3 of 23
EUT: Immobilizer GM Viva Cluster
FCC ID: KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
Date of issue: 2009-10-20
State: 2008-05-30 Vers. no.: 1. 08
m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik     Rottland 5a    D-51429   Bergisch Gladbach    Tel. +49 2207-96890    Fax  +49 2207 968920
1. Test result summary
CFR Section
Report
Chapter
Requirements
Headline
Test result
15.203 11.1 Antenna requirement Pass Fail N.t.
15.205 11.2 Restricted bands of operation Pass Fail N.t.
15.209 11.3 Radiated emission limits, general requirements Pass Fail N.t.
15.209 11.4 Field strength of the fundamental Pass Fail N.t.
15.209 11.5 Field strength of spurious emissions Pass Fail N.t.
The equipment meets the requirements Yes No
Signature
Technician
……………………………
 Ralf Trepper
Signature
Manager
……………………………..
 Manfried Dudde
Test report no. 09005725                             Page 4 of 23
EUT: Immobilizer GM Viva Cluster
FCC ID: KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
Date of issue: 2009-10-20
State: 2008-05-30 Vers. no.: 1. 08

Type of equipment   :  Transmitter (Inductive system)
Trademark    :  Continental
Type designation   :  GM Viva Cluster
Hardware version   :  GM Viva Cluster
Serial number    :  ---
Software release   :  ---
Power used    :  12.0 V DC (Car battery)
Frequency used    :  125 kHz
Generated or used frequencies  :  125 kHz / 4 MHz (Crystal oscillator)
FCC ID    :  KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
5. Test schedule
The tests were carried out in accordance with the specifications detailed in chapter 8 “Summary“ of this report at:
- m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik, D-51429 Bergisch Gladbach
The test sample was received on:
- 2009-06-19
The tests were carried out in the following period of time:
- 2009-06-29 - 2009-07-14
Test report no. 09005725                             Page 7 of 23
EUT: Immobilizer GM Viva Cluster
FCC ID: KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
Date of issue: 2009-10-20
State: 2008-05-30 Vers. no.: 1. 08
m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik     Rottland 5a    D-51429   Bergisch Gladbach    Tel. +49 2207-96890    Fax  +49 2207 968920
6. Product and measurement documentation
For issuing this report the following product documentation was used and the following annexes were created:
Description Date Identifications
External photographs of the Equipment Under Test 2009-10-20 Annex no. 1
Internal photographs of the Equipment Under Test 2009-10-20 Annex no. 2
Occupied bandwidth plot 2009-10-20 Annex no. 3
FCC ID label sample 2009-10-20 Annex no. 4
Functional description  2009-10-20 Annex no. 5
Test setup photos 2009-10-20 Annex no. 6
Block diagram 2009-10-20 Annex no. 7
Schematics 2009-10-20 Annex no. 8
Parts list 2009-10-20 Annex no. 9
Operational description 2009-10-20 Annex no. 10
The above mentioned documentation will be filed at m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik for a period of
10 years following the issue of this test report.
7. Observations and comments
8. Summary
The product is intended for the use in the following areas of application:
Radio-Noise Emissions from Low- Voltage Electrical and Electronic Equipment
in the frequency range of 9 kHz to 40 GHz
The samples were tested according to the following specification:
47 CFR Part 15 – Intentional Radiators, ANSI C63.4-2003
Test report no. 09005725                             Page 8 of 23
EUT: Immobilizer GM Viva Cluster
FCC ID: KR5GMVIVACLUSTER
Date of issue: 2009-10-20
State: 2008-05-30 Vers. no.: 1. 08
m. dudde hochfrequenz - technik     Rottland 5a    D-51429   Bergisch Gladbach    Tel. +49 2207-96890    Fax  +49 2207 968920
9. Conclusions
Samples of the apparatus were found to CONFORM WITH the specifications stated in chapter 8
"Summary" of this report.